
 

Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 

Meeting date: Thursday, 16 February 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales

Pre-meeting (09.00 - 09.15)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children 

(09.15 - 10.45) (Pages 1 - 16)  

 

 Carl Sargeant AM, Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children 

 Jo-Anne Daniels, Director of Communities & Tackling Poverty  

 Amelia John, Deputy Director of Communities Division  

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 4 

   

4 Scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children - 

consideration of evidence under item 2 

(10.45 - 11.00)   

Break (11.00 - 11.10)  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



5 Trade Union (Wales) Bill - evidence session 2 

(11.10 - 12.10) (Pages 17 - 29)  

 

 Steve Thomas, Chief Executive, Welsh Local Government,   

 Jonathan Lloyd, Head of Employment, Welsh Local Government Association  

 

Lunch (12.10 - 12.45)  

 

6 Trade Union (Wales) Bill - evidence session 3 

(12.45 - 13.45) (Pages 30 - 45)  

 

 Dr Stephen Monaghan, Chair of the BMA Welsh Council’s Legislation 

Subcommittee  

 Andrew Cross, Assistant Secretary, BMA Cymru Wales  

 Peter Meredith-Smith, Associate Director  

 Lisa Turnbull, Policy & Public Affairs Adviser, Royal College of Nursing,  

 Lien Watts, Assistant General Secretary, The Social Workers Union  

 

7 Trade Union (Wales) Bill - evidence session 4 

(13.45 - 14.45) (Pages 46 - 101)  

 

 Margaret Thomas, Vice President, Wales TUC Cymru 

 Martin Mansfield, General Secretary, Wales TUC Cymru 

 

8 Papers to note 

   

Correspondence to the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales following the 

scrutiny session on 2 February 2017 

 (Pages 102 - 104)  

Additional information regarding Clearsprings Ready Homes Ltd in relation to 

refugees and asylum seekers 

 (Pages 105 - 108)  



9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

10 Trade Union (Wales) Bill - consideration of evidence received 

under items 5, 6 and 7 

(14.45 - 15.00)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

1 
 

Evidence Paper – Equality, Local Government and 
Communities Committee 

 
Introduction 

 

The purpose of this paper is to provide evidence to the Committee, following my 

statement of 11 October 2016 on resilient communities. The committee has asked 

for  further information and has also asked  for a review of  the responses of the then 

Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty to the Fourth Assembly’s 

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee to Strand Four of their 

Inquiry into Poverty  - (Community-based approaches to tackling poverty). 

 

Resilient Communities 

 

I firmly believe that it is time for a new approach to building resilient communities to 

promote the Government’s objectives of well being and economic prosperity.  

Building resilient communities requires a cross-government approach.  The essential 

elements of a resilient community are, I believe, employment, early years, and 

empowerment. This means communities that are ready and able to work; that can 

offer children the best start in life and communities that are empowered and 

engaged.     

Employment offers the best, most sustainable way of escaping poverty. We have 

already made a major commitment to the Lift, Communities for Work and Parents, 

Childcare and Employment (PaCE) programmes.  We are also committed to 

supporting working families across Wales through our childcare offer, helping 

parents return to work or increasing their employment choices. This work forms part 

of the wider Welsh Government focus on promoting employment and employability 

as described by the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure in evidence 

submitted in advance of his appearance before this committee on 8 February 2017.  

Responsibilities which sit within the Economy and Infrastructure portfolio are central 

to our approach to promoting prosperity and tackling poverty, including the focus on 

decent jobs that pay well, skills, infrastructure and connectivity. 

We remain committed to Flying Start and Families First helping more disadvantaged 

children to get the best possible start in life, but, I believe we can more do to build 

more resilient communities which help prevent and protect children from the impact 

of Adverse Childhood Experiences or ‘ACEs’. This is why, in my statement on 

resilient communities, I invited organisations to join with us to develop Children’s 

Zones for Wales: agencies collaborating to improve children’s and young people’s 

outcomes.  

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau/ 
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
ELGC(5)-06-17 Papur 1/ Paper 1 

Pack Page 11



 

2 
 

My vision for empowered, engaged communities builds on the work of the Cabinet 

Secretary for Finance and Local Government to reform local government, ensuring 

greater participation in civil society and democracy. Local authorities and Public 

Services Boards have a key role to play and I will engage, challenge and support 

them to ensure they are working towards meeting the needs and aspirations of all 

the communities they serve.  Discussions have taken place with a number of local 

authorities supported by their Public Services Boards, to consider how greater 

financial flexibilities might enable them to further integrate service provision to better 

meet the needs of communities. 

In light of this new focus, amongst other things I have questioned whether 

Communities First is still the best way to tackle poverty and deliver for communities 

and consequently in October 2016 I indicated that I was minded to phase out the 

programme. In this context, I undertook to look afresh at how the Welsh Government 

can support resilient communities.   

My statement signalled the start of a broad programme of engagement with internal 

and external stakeholders on our future approach, including the proposal to phase 

out Communities First.  

Engagement to date 

Since October our programme of engagement has included numerous opportunities 

for all of our delivery partners (Communities First Lead Delivery Bodies, Cluster 

delivery teams and Third Sector organisations) to participate. This has included 

meetings with officials and events organised on our behalf by the WCVA.   We have 

actively encouraged any organisation with an interest to participate in the 

engagement programme and officials have attended a broad range of forums and 

meetings. 

In addition to our online survey ‘Talk Communities’, which was launched on 24 

October 2016 and received over 2000 responses, there were also meetings and 

events with members of the public, organised on our behalf by both the WCVA and 

ARAD research. We have also drawn on the expertise of the WCVA to ensure that 

engagement has included a broad cross-section of individuals with protected 

characteristics. This has included events organised through Third Sector 

organisations to ensure we include the views of specific groups.  Over 50 individuals 

or organisations have written to me with their views about Communities First since 

my statement. We have ensured that their responses are included with the feedback 

received as part of the engagement programme. 

We have encouraged all local authorities and Public Services Boards to contribute 

their views on the future of Communities First and proposed new approach to 

resilient communities.  Me
[...]
se that councils in Wales are due to embark on a significant journey. 
The White Paper recognises that  ”the local government workforce is an 
essential part of these proposals and the Welsh Government will consider, 
through the Workforce Partnership Council, how to support  the transition 
over to the new arrangements, using statutory guidance where 
necessary”. The employers recognise that in any major change 
programme, particularly in the context of recent years, it is vital to take the 
workforce with you and fully engage with their representative bodies.  The 
trades unions provide an essential vehicle to ensuring that the workforce is 
represented and engaged in this change process over the coming years.  

25. The evidence presented above supports the proposal to bring forward the 
Trade Union (Wales) Act that will help ensure that the mature and effective 
relationships that have been developed between employers and trades 
unions in local government continue to help improve public services in 
Wales.  

 

Welsh Local Government Association  

3rd February 2017 

Contact:  

Jonathan Lloyd 

Head of Employment  

02920 468644 

Jonathan.lloyd@wlga.gov.uk  

 

Pack Page 28

mailto:Jonathan.lloyd@wlga.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 29



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 30

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 Y Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau/ 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

ELGC(5)-06-17 Papur 3/ Paper 3 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Y Gymdeithas Feddygol Brydeinig 
British Medical Association 

  
  
Cyfarwyddwr cenedlaethol (Cymru)/National director (Wales):  

Rachel Podolak 

Cofrestrwyd yn Gwmni Cyfyngedig trwy Warant. Rhif Cofrestredig: 8848 Lloegr 

Swyddfa gofrestredig: BMA House, Tavistock Square, Llundain, WC1H 9JP. 

Rhestrwyd yn Undeb Llafur o dan Ddeddf Undebau Llafur a Chysylltiadau Llafur 1974. 

Registered as a Company limited by Guarantee. Registered 
[...]
de 

Pack Page 38



 

Page 3 of 3 

Union Act 2016 as they would apply to devolved public services in Wales. We would therefore urge 
Assembly Members to fully support these proposals. 
 
It is also worth noting that we have additionally expressed our support, through our response to a recent 
consultation,1 to the stated intent of the Welsh Government to undertake steps which would retain the 
status quo in relation to devolved Welsh public services should the UK Government proceed with plans to 
rescind the regulations that currently prohibit employment businesses from providing agency workers to 
cover the duties normally performed by employees when taking part in industrial action, or to cover the 
work of employees who are covering the duties of other employees whilst they are taking part in 
industrial action. 

                                                           
1 https://www.bma.org.uk/-/media/files/pdfs/collective%20voice/influence/uk%20governments/agency-workers-

during-strikes-consultation-wales.pdf?la=en 

Pack Page 39

https://www.bma.org.uk/-/media/files/pdfs/collective%20voice/influence/uk%20governments/agency-workers-during-strikes-consultation-wales.pdf?la=en
https://www.bma.org.uk/-/media/files/pdfs/collective%20voice/influence/uk%20governments/agency-workers-during-strikes-consultation-wales.pdf?la=en


TRADE UNION (WALES) BILL 
 

RCN Wales briefing for the Equality, Local Government 
and Communities Committee of the National Assembly 
for Wales 

 
 

Preamble 
 

1. This briefing has been prepared by the Royal College of Nursing in 
Wales (RCN Wales), in advance of an evidence session being held by 
the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee of the 
National Assembly for Wales, which is scheduled for 16th February 
2017.  The following representatives of RCN Wales will be available at 
the session to give oral evidence to the committee: 

 

 Peter Meredith-Smith, Associate Director (Employment Relations), 
RCN Wales 


[...]
it 

would be more detrimental in term of expenditure and that there would be greater costs associated 

with the adoption of the UK government’s Trade Union Act 2016 in its entirety. 

In our view, Trade Unions are one of the very foundations of democracy and we are proud to be a 

part of their rich history and heritage. We therefore fully support the Welsh government’s Trade 

Union (Wales) Bill and applaud them in properly representing their electorate’s democratic rights in 

repealing the UK governments Trade Union Act 2016 as it applies to public services devolved to 

them. 

 

Lien Watts 
Assistant General Secretary 
The Social Workers’ Union 
February, 2016 

 

 

 

Pack Page 45



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 46

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

ELGC(5)-06-17 Papur 6/ Paper 6 
 

 

National Assembly for Wales Equalities Local 
Government & Communities Committee scrutiny of 

the Trade Union (Wales) Bill 
 

1. The Wales TUC 
 

1.1  The Wales TUC is the collective voice of the Welsh trade union movement and is the 
largest democratic civic membership organisation in Wales.  With over 50 affiliated trades 
unions representing around 400,000 workers across the public, private and third sectors, 
the Wales TUC represents the views of workers in communities across the whole of Wales.  
A constituent part of the British TUC, the Wales TUC has devolved responsibility for Welsh 
issues, including all matters within the remit of the National Assembly for Wales and the 
Welsh government.   
 
1.2  Unions in Wales elect delegates to the Wales TUC Conference which decides on policy 
for Wales and itself elects the Wales TUC General Council to oversee the delivery of Welsh 
policy.  The Wales TUC also delivers UK wide and international matters as part of the TUC. 
  
1.3  The Wales TUC plays an integral role in 
[...]
h all stakeholders, including the workforce, 
to be a key component of any change process. Social Partners should agree 
a communication plan in advance of any change process. In a properly 
functioning partnership joint employer and union communication with the 
workforce will play a significant part. 

5.  We expect Social Partners to facilitate and encourage training both in 
partnership working and change management to underpin the process. The 
training should include knowledge and application of this Agreement and any 
locally agreed arrangements.

6.  We expect employers to commit to a full and lasting obligation to trades 
union recognition. In this setting, social partners will advocate the benefits 
of trade union membership, not least in assisting to help reduce labour 
turnover, increase staff morale and commitment, and improve productivity.  
This will involve local arrangements to facilitate and encourage trades union 
membership throughout the workforce

Pack Page 99



vii

Partnership and Managing Change

Disputes 

This is a formal agreement of the Workforce Partnership Council which will be 
annually reviewed.

Any disputes relating to the terms of the agreement or it’s implementation should 
be taken through the appropriate joint sector disputes resolution procedure. In 
case of failure to resolve matters at this level, disputes may then be taken to the 
Joint Secretariat of the Workforce Partnership Council made up of the employer 
side secretary and the trades union side secretary.

Pack Page 100



Partnership and Managing Change 

Print ISBN 978 0 7504 8659 0 
Digital ISBN 978 0 7504 8660 6
© Crown Copyright 2013
WG 17382

Pack Page 101



 

 

Sophie Howe 

Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

Office of the Future Generations Commissioner 

Market Chambers 

5-7 St. Mary Street 

Cardiff 

CF10 1AT 

 

10 February 2017 

 

Evidence session with the Equality, Local Government and Communities 

Committee – 2 February 2017 

Dear Soph
[...]
ublic Services Boards progressing in: 1) undertaking their well-

being assessments; 2) setting well-being objectives; and 3) developing local 

well-being plans; 

5. In addition to the police service, have any other organisations which are not 

“public bodies” expressed an interest in applying the principles of the Act; 

6. Could you provide further information on the “Embedding Children’s Rights 

for Future Generations” programme of work with the Children’s 

Commissioner; 

7. Given that the Commissioner’s office has a duty to advise on climate 

change, for details of the work they have conducted to date in this area with 

public bodies, PSBs and Welsh Government.  

8. Could you provide any examples of how public bodies have improved 

engagement with citizens since the implementation of the Act; 

Pack Page 103



 

 

9. Following on from the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

recommendation, do you feel that the planned National Infrastructure 

Commission should be included as a public body under the Act; 

10.When do you expect the Welsh Government to publish its milestones (to 

accompany the national indicators); 

11.Is there evidence of change at the Welsh Government level as a result of the 

implementation of the Act, including any examples you could provide; 

12.How do you view the role of the Assembly in tracking and scrutinising 

progress under the Act? 

The Committee would like to invite you in for scrutiny on an annual basis so that 

we can continue to monitor the implementation of the Future Generations (Wales) 

Act. We are likely to link this in with your annual reporting cycle.  

Yours sincerely 

 

John Griffiths AM 

Chair  

Pack Page 104

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld10901/cr-ld10901-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld10901/cr-ld10901-e.pdf


Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau/ 
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
ELGC(5)-06-17 Papur 9/ Paper 9 

Pack Page 105

Agenda Item 8.2



Pack Page 106



Pack Page 107



Pack Page 108


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children
	ELGC(5)-06-17 Paper 1

	5 Trade Union (Wales) Bill - evidence session 2
	ELGC(5)-06-17 Paper 2

	6 Trade Union (Wales) Bill - evidence session 3
	ELGC(5)-06-17 Paper 3
	ELGC(5)-06-17 Paper 4
	ELGC(5)-06-17 Paper 5

	7 Trade Union (Wales) Bill - evidence session 4
	ELGC(5)-06-17 Paper 6
	ELGC(5)-06-17- Annexe 1
	ELGC(5)-06-17- Annexe 2
	ELGC(5)-06-17- Annexe 3

	8.1 Correspondence to the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales following the scrutiny session on 2 February 2017
	8.2 Additional information regarding Clearsprings Ready Homes Ltd in relation to refugees and asylum seekers





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 

Meeting date: Thursday, 16 February 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.05 - 14.45

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3848 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths AM (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Bethan Jenkins AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Carl Sargeant AM 

Jo-Anne Daniels, Welsh Government 

Amelia John, Welsh Government 

Steve Thomas, Welsh Local Government Association 

Jonathan Lloyd, Welsh Local Government Association 

Dr Stephen Monaghan, British Medical Association Cymru 

Wales 

http://senedd.tv/


Andrew Cross, British Medical Association 

Lisa Turnbull, Royal College of Nursing 

Peter Meredith-Smith, Royal College of Nursing Wales 

Lien Watts, The Social Workers Union 

Margaret Thomas, Wales TUC 

Martin Mansfield, Wales TUC 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Hannah Johnson (Researcher) 

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 999KB) View as HTML (999KB) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

 

1.2. Apologies for absence were received from Gareth Bennett AM. 

 

1.3. The following Members declared relevant interests as members of unions: 

 John Griffiths AM; 

 Jenny Rathbone AM; 

 Joyce Watson AM; 

 Rhianon Passmore AM; 

 Siân Gwenllian AM.  

2 Scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children  

2.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

http://abms/documents/s65362/16%20February%202017.pdf
http://abms/documents/s65362/16%20February%202017.html?CT=2


 

 Carl Sargeant AM, Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children 

 Jo-Anne Daniels, Director of Communities & Tackling Poverty 

 Amelia John, Deputy Director of Communities Division 

 

2.2. The Cabinet Secretary agreed to provide: 

 The approximate figures for how the Communities First legacy fund will be 

distributed between local authorities and clarity on the analysis used to reach 

the figures; 

 A note on Wales’ performance at tackling poverty compared with other nations, 

specifically Scotland;  

 To clarify the detail of the reporting structures of the statutory indicators 

outlined in the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act; 

 A note on the data used to evaluate the success of Communities First and to 

inform the transition period and new approach, including the current and future 

indicators.  

 

 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 4  

3.1. The Committee agreed the motion. 

4 Scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children - 

consideration of evidence under item 2  

4.1. The Committee discussed the evidence received under item 2 and agreed to write 

to the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children on matters raised during the 

session. 

5 Trade Union (Wales) Bill - evidence session 2  

5.1. The Committee received evidence from 

 

 Steve Thomas, Chief Executive, Welsh Local Government,  

 Jonathan Lloyd, Head of Employment, Welsh Local Government Association 



6 Trade Union (Wales) Bill - evidence session 3  

6.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

 

 Dr Stephen Monaghan, Chair of the BMA Welsh Council’s Legislation 

Subcommittee 

 Andrew Cross, Assistant Secretary, BMA Cymru Wales 

 Peter Meredith-Smith, Associate Director 

 Lisa Turnbull, Policy & Public Affairs Adviser, Royal College of Nursing, 

 Lien Watts, Assistant General Secretary, The Social Workers Union 

7 Trade Union (Wales) Bill - evidence session 4  

7.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

 

 Margaret Thomas, Vice President, Wales TUC Cymru 

 Martin Mansfield, General Secretary, Wales TUC Cymru 

8 Papers to note  

8.1 Correspondence to the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales following the 

scrutiny session on 2 February 2017  

8.1. The Committee noted the correspondence to the Future Generations 

Commissioner for Wales following up on matters raised the scrutiny session on 2 

February 2017. 

8.2 Additional information regarding Clearsprings Ready Homes Ltd in relation to 

refugees and asylum seekers  

8.2. The Committee noted the additional information regarding Clearsprings Ready 

Homes Ltd in relation to refugees and asylum seekers. 

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

9.1. The Committee agreed the motion. 



10 Trade Union (Wales) Bill - consideration of evidence received under 

items 5, 6 and 7  

10.1. The Committee discussed the evidence received under items 5,6 and 7. 


